	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly. Act 726 of the Regular Session
1	State of Arkansas
2	85th General Assembly A Bill
3	Regular Session, 2005 HOUSE BILL 1484
4	
5	By: Representative S. Prater
6	
7	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled
9	AN ACT TO REPEAL OBSOLETE LAWS CONCERNING
10	MISCELLANEOUS FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	AN ACT TO REPEAL OBSOLETE LAWS
14	CONCERNING MISCELLANEOUS FEES.
15	
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18	
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 21-6-501 is repealed.
20	<del>21-6-501. Depositions - Officers.</del>
21	(a) The fees allowed an officer for taking depositions shall be two
22	dollars (\$2.00) for each deposition and five cents (\$.05) per mile for each
23	mile that an officer has to travel in going to and returning from the place
24	of the taking.
25	(b) The distance to be traveled shall be estimated from his or her
26	office but if a number of depositions are taken in one (1) day for the same
27	party in any action, the fees shall not exceed five dollars (\$5.00).
28	(c) If the officer shall be engaged more than one (1) day in taking a
29	deposition, he or she shall receive two dollars (\$2.00) per day for each day
30	he or she may be engaged in taking one (1) deposition.
31	
32	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 21-6-503 is repealed.
33	21-6-503. Telephone service of summons or subpoena.
34	For service of a summons or subpoena on a witness or juror by
35	telephone, a sheriff or other officer shall receive the amount actually paid



1	by him or her for the use of the telephone and fifty cents (50¢) additional
2	for each juror, witness, or other person so summoned or subpoenaed, without
3	mileage or other charge.
4	
5	
6	APPROVED: 3/09/2005
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

## HB1484

1